
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
KERVANSARAY RESTAURANT 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Tuesday 

3 September 2013 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Denis Breading 
Frederick Thompson 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Grant Soderberg - 01708 433091 
grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 September 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 Procedure for the hearing: Licensing Act 2003 – Report attached 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 9 - 36) 
 
 Application for a premises licence at Kervan Saray, 160 Balgores Lane, Gidea Park 

RM2 6BS made by Mr Orhan Top under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  - 
Report attached 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Clerk’s Report 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 September 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Grant Soderberg (01708) 433091 
e-mail: grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an 

application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal 

Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of 
any issues contained in the application or any representation. 

 
3.2 During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 4



 
 
 
5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

• details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

• relevant legislation ; 

• relevant Licensing Policy; and 

• the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

• Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

• Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Page 5



 
 
 

Representations: 
 

• The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

• This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

• Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

• the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

• Applications for conversion of existing licences where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
first being received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Applications for variation of existing licences where the Sub-Committee 
must make a determination within 2 months of the application first being 
received. In default of a decision being made the application will be 
treated as being rejected; 

 

• Applications for conversion of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
being first received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being granted; 

 

• Applications for variation of existing club certificates where the Sub-
Committee must make a determination within 2 months of the application 
being first received. In default of a decision being made the application 
will be treated as being rejected; 

• Applications made by holders of justices’ licences for personal licences 
must be determined within 3 months of the application first being 

Page 7



 
 
 

received. In default of a decision not being made within this period the 
application will be treated as being granted; 

• Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
10.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

• it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

• that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
11.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Licensing Officer’s Report 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE
3 September 2013 

REPORT

Subject Heading: Premises Licence application for Kervan 
Saray, 160 Balgores Lane, Gidea Park 
RM2 6BS 

Report Author and contact details: Arthur Hunt – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Orhan Top under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 12 July 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
The premises are a mid terrace premises in a row of 6 properties all have shop 
premises on the ground floor and living accommodation (single floor) above.

The premises are situated on the west side of Balgores Lane at the junction with 
Station Road, Gidea Park. It is about 50 metres west of Gidea Park Rail Station.  
The surrounding premises are predominantly residential there are some shop 
premises adjacent and nearby and these have residential properties above. 

Busses to the area are good during the day but are reduced in the evening, there is 
a mini cab taxi firm next to Gidea Park Rail Station. 

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee. 

Details of the application 

This is an application for a new premises licence.  Previously there was a premises 
licence in place at the premises under the name of Turkish Mangal.  This operated 
as takeaway with the licence covering late night refreshment on Sunday to 
Thursday – 23:00 to 00:00, Friday & Saturday – 23:00 to 01:00 

Supply of Alcohol – On the premises only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 September 2013 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 09:00hrs 23:30hrs 

There have been three Temporary Event Notices (TEN) for these premises all 
three applications were made on 25 July 2013 by licensing consultants, Ada 
Group, on behalf of Mr Top. 

The first was a Late TEN to permit the supply of alcohol on the 7 August until 11 
August from 12.00hrs to 23.00hrs for 60 people. 

The second was a TEN to permit the supply of alcohol on the 13 August until 18 
August from 12.00hrs to 23.00hrs for 60 people. 

The third was a TEN to permit the supply of alcohol on the 20 August until 25 
August from 12.00hrs to 23.00hrs for 60 people. 

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to this 
application. 

Comments and observations on the application 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on 19 July 2013. 

Summary 
There were two valid representations against this application from interested 
parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities.

Details of representations 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 

Interested parties’ representations 
The interested parties representations fall mainly under the heading of Public 
Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Copy of Application

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



60 Recorder, Friday July 19, 2013

Legal and Public Notices

GOODS VEHICLE 

OPERATOR’S LICENCE

GEOPOST UK LTD of ROEBUCK LANE,
SMETHWICK B66 1BY is applying to change
an existing licence as follows: to add an
operating centre to keep 9 goods vehicles and 5
trailers at SPILSBY ROAD, ROMFORD
RM3 8SB
Owners or occupiers of land (including
buildings) near the operating ce

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

3 September 2013 (10.30 - 10.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

Present at the meeting were Mr Ochan Top, the Applicant.  Mr D Tuitt of the ADA 
Group representing the Applicant.  Mr P Slade, the Applicant’s landlord and Mr A 
Hunt Licensing Officer. 
 

Also present were the Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S.17 OF THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 FOR THE KERVANSARAY RESTAURANT, 160 BALGORES LANE, 
GIDEA PARK RM2 6BS  

 
PREMISES 
Kervansary Restaurant 
160 Balgores Lane 
Gidea Park 
RM2 6BSS 
 
An application for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 

APPLICANT 

Mr Orhan Top 
26 Nightingale Road 
London 
N9 8AL 
 
 
This was an application for a new premises licence.  Previously there had 
been a premises licence in place at the establishment under the name of 
“Turkish Mangal”.  This had operated as a takeaway with the licence 
covering late night refreshment on Sunday to Thursday – 23:00 to 00:00 
and Friday & Saturday – 23:00 to 01:00 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 September 2013 

 
 

 

1. Details of the application: 
 

Supply of Alcohol – On the premises only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs 
 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 09:00hrs 23:30hrs 
 

There had already been four Temporary Event Notices (TENs) for 
these premises.  Three applications were made on 25 July 2013 by 
licensing consultants, Ada Group, on behalf of Mr Top. 
 

The first was a Late TEN to permit the supply of alcohol on the 7 
August until 11 August from 12.00hrs to 23.00hrs for 60 people. 
 

The second was a TEN to permit the supply of alcohol on the 13 
August until 18 August from 12.00hrs to 23.00hrs for 60 people. 
 

The third was a TEN to permit the supply of alcohol on the 20 August 
until 25 August from 12.00hrs to 23.00hrs for 60 people. 
 

The fourth was a TEN to permit the supply of alcohol on the 29 
August until 2 September from 12.00hrs to 23.00hrs for 60 people.   
 
 

2. Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 

There were no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied 
for in this application. 

 
 
3. Comments and observations on the application 

 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 
25 and 26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on 
19 July 2013. 
 
 

4. Summary 
 

There were two valid representations against this application from 
interested parties. 
 

There were no representations against this application from 
responsible authorities. 

 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 September 2013 

 
 

 

5. Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing 
objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
Interested Parties’ representations 
 

The interested parties representations fell mainly under the heading 
of Public Safety and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
 

6. Representations 
 

Neither of the interested parties attended the hearing and the 
Licensing Officer confirmed that the Service was not raising any 
objection to the application which was for a new premises licence 
permitting the establishment to trade as a restaurant.  He informed 
the Sub-Committee that subsequent to the application, negotiations 
with the ADA Group in respect of conditions to be applied to the 
Operating Schedule, led to the Group accepting six proposals made 
by the Police which were: 
 

1. The premises shall be operated as a restaurant 
2. Alcohol shall be sold ancillary to table meals with all service by 

waiting staff 
3. Persons taking a table meal shall be permitted to purchase 

alcohol before, during and after the meal 
4. Alcohol shall not be supplied to persons collecting take-away 

meals 
5. All staff shall be trained for their role including the operation of 

Challenge 25 on induction and at six-monthly intervals.  
Training shall include identifying persons under 25 years of 
age, making a challenge, acceptable proof of age and 
checking it, making and recording a refusal, avoiding conflict 
and responsible alcohol retailing.  Written records shall be kept 
of all such training. 

6. A proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25 shall be 
operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of 
identification are recognised photographic identification card 
such as a driving licence or passport. 

 

The Applicant’s Agent informed the Sub-Committee that this was a 
new venture.  The premises had been thoroughly refurbished to a 
high standard.  The premises was located in an area of mixed use 
(there being other food outlets near-by, a rail station and a mini-cab 
firm as well as residential properties). 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 September 2013 

 
 

 

 

He observed that the two objections had referred to the premises 
contributing to the irresponsible consumption of alcohol – an 
argument which he dismissed as the conditions seriously curtailed 
the consumption of alcohol and there was an off-licence close to his 
client’s premises. 
 

He argued that the element concerning nuisance appeared to be 
focused around the rear of the premises where there was a yard 
which backed onto residential homes.  He drew the Sub-Committee’s 
attention to the fact that this was a shared area and that his client had 
two Euro-bins as well as recycling facilities.  He stated that he had 
observed members of staff outside the premises smoking and stated 
that this practice should cease.  He also stated that the yard formed 
the emergency exit from the kitchens and he assured the Sub-
Committee activity outside would cease at 10.00pm other than any 
necessary emergency use. 
 

He concluded by stating that during the refurbishment, his client had 
replaced an existing flue in order to ensure smells were controlled or 
eliminated, environmental health issues addressed and neighbouring 
properties not inconvenienced. 
 

He accepted, on behalf of his client, the Police conditions and added 
– in response to a question - that the premises had been open for the 
past five weeks, selling alcohol under the four TENs.  There had 
been no reports of disturbance. 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee enquired about the extent of the 
take-away element of the business and were assured by the 
Applicant’s Agent that it was a minor provision.  Telephoned orders 
would be accepted but no alcohol could be purchased for taking off 
the premises, nor would those patrons waiting for take-away meals to 
be prepared be permitted to purchase alcohol. 
 

The Sub-Committee asked the Applicant whether any thought had 
been given to the disposal of bottles as that could be a source of 
noise nuisance.  The Applicant’s representative assured the Sub-
Committee that his client would give this serious consideration. 
 
 

7. Determination of Application 
 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 3 September 2013, the 
Sub-Committee’s decision regarding the application for a 
Premises Licence for the Kervansary Restaurant is as set out 
below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 September 2013 

 
 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of a premises licence would 

undermine the licensing objectives. 
 

The prevention 
of public 
nuisance and 
public safety 

 

The written objections suggested that noise nuisance was 
likely at the rear of the premises by staff and at the front by 
customers.  The granting of an alcohol licence was only 
likely to prolong late night noise and nuisance. 
 

The other interested party contended that the opening of 
the café had badly affected the quality of life for those 
living near-by.  It suggested that the granting of an alcohol 
licence would encourage drink-driving from both 
customers and those working in the local mini-cab firm as 
well as the possibility of increasing under-age drinking.  
This too referred to noise nuisance from staff at the rear of 
the premises as well as customers at the front.  In addition, 
the objection made reference to the likely negative impact 
on the environmental health of the surrounding area due to 
an increase in litter and a consequential rise in vermin. 
 

The Applicant’s representative acknowledged that staff did 
use the rear yard, but that in future this would be stopped 
at 10.00pm.  He noted that there were five other 
businesses in that parade and his client would do all he 
could to minimise any negative impact on his neighbours 
 

With regard to the sale of alcohol, it was restricted to table 
sale only and only with a meal.  There was no take-away 
facility.  With regard to late night noise, his client was 
actually closing earlier than some of his neighbours and he 
had not sought to continue with the late night refreshment 
licence employed by the previous business.  His client had 
taken steps to ensure that his business would be an asset 
to the locality and would continue to ensure that all 
measures possible (including the addition of conditions 
from the Police) would be taken to reassure neighbouring 
residents. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 September 2013 

 
 

 

  
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at its decision, it had taken 
into account the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

After careful consideration of all issues the Sub-Committee was 
prepared to grant a premises licence as requested: 

 

Supply of Alcohol – On the premises only 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs 
 

Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 09:00hrs 23:30hrs 
 

The Chairman stated that having taken the comments of the 
Applicant into consideration, the fact that there were other premises 
operating later in the vicinity, and given the additional conditions 
meaning alcohol sales were ancillary to a table meal, the Sub-
Committee was of the opinion that the application should be granted 
including the conditions proposed by the Police and accepted by the 
Applicant.  

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


